AFFIRMED with MODIFICATION. Accused-appellant Rodolfo 
Masubay y Pasagi is found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime 
of rape, and is hereby SENTENCED to suffer the penalty of reclusion 
perpetua and ORDERS him to PAY AAA Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos 
(P75,000.00) as civil indemnity, Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (P75,000.00) 
as moral damages, and Seventy-Five Thousand Pesos (P75,000.00) as 
exemplary damages, all subject to 6% interest from the finality of the 
Decision until fully paid. 

SO ORDERED. 

19 783 Phil. 806 (2016). 

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution, I certify that 
the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in consultation